

William F. Bacon, General Counsel, ISB No. 2766
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203
Telephone: (208) 478-3822
Facsimile: (208) 237-9736
Email: bbacon@sbtribes.com

Paul C. Echo Hawk, ISB No. 5802
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, Idaho 83205
Telephone: (208) 705-9503
Facsimile: (208) 904-3878
Email: paul@echohawklaw.com

Douglas B. L. Endreson, DCB No. 461999
Frank S. Holleman, DCB No. 1011376
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,
Endreson & Perry, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249
Email: dendreson@sonosky.com
fholleman@sonosky.com

Attorneys for Shoshone-Bannock Tribes

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON DUE PROCESS AND PERSONAL
JURISDICTION, AND RECOGNITION
AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRIBAL
APPELLATE COURT'S JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	3
A. Jurisdiction.....	3
B. Burden of Proof and Standard of Review.	4
C. Summary Judgment Standard.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV. AT FMC’S REQUEST, A NEW PANEL OF THE TRIBAL APPELLATE COURT RECONSIDERED AND REAFFIRMED THE RULINGS OF THE PRIOR PANEL THAT FMC CLAIMED REFLECTED BIAS, WHICH ELIMINATED ANY BASIS FOR FMC’S BIAS CLAIM.....	10
V. THE PRESENTATIONS MADE BY JUDGES GABOURIE AND PEARSON AT A LEGAL EDUCATION SEMINAR ON TRIBAL COURTS WERE ENTIRELY PROPER.	15
A. The Judges’ Participation In The Legal Education Seminar At The University Of Idaho Law School Was Proper Under Federal And Tribal Law.....	15
1. The Judges’ remarks properly discussed the importance of developing a complete factual record when exhausting tribal remedies.....	18
2. The Judges’ seminar remarks on Supreme Court decisions do not show bias.....	20
3. The Judges’ seminar comments regarding tribal court practice and judicial administration were appropriate.....	23
4. The Judges’ seminar comments regarding mining companies do not reflect pre-judgment of this or any other case.....	25
VI. THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT IS A CIVIL JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW, AND CANNOT BE RECLASSIFIED AS PENAL UNDER PRINCIPLES OF COMITY.	30
A. A Tribal Court Judgment Based On The Valid Exercise Of Jurisdiction Under The <i>Montana</i> Exceptions Cannot Be Construed To Be Penal.....	31

B.	FMC’s Claim Fails In Any Event Because It Relies On An Incorrect Standard For Whether A Judgment Is Penal.....	32
VII.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	14
<i>Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC v. Southfork Sec., Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 852 (D. Idaho 2014)	5
<i>Bender v. Dudas</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-1301 RBW, 2006 WL 89831 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2006)	15, 26
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop. Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>British Midland Airways Ltd. v. Int’l Travel, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	18
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003)	29
<i>Dennick v. Cent. R.R. of N.J.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880).....	32
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 27
<i>Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Hicks vs. Nevada</i> , 553 U.S. 353 (2001)	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	5
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	18, 25
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	32
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 404 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 769 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 24, 26
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 632 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	1, 21, 23, 31
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015)	17
<i>Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995)	12, 14, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	32
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	26
<i>Lucas. v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	33
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	28

<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. United States (Morgan II)</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	22
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1, 19, 23
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	31
<i>Owino v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	14, 21
<i>Rivera v. Anaya</i> , 726 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	4
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 18
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Hecla Ltd.</i> , Nos. 96-0122-N-EJL, 91-0342-N-EJL, 94-0206-N-HLR, 2011 WL 3962227 (D. Idaho Sept. 8, 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Morgan (Morgan IV)</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (E.D. Wash. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , No. CV-05-020-JLQ, 2007 WL 2405040 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 17, 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , No. CV-05-020-JLQ, 2007 WL 2477361 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , No. CV-05-020-JLQ, 2008 WL 4621566 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 119 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	14
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	33
<i>Villegas v. United States</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	29
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 28
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	17

Williams v. Paramo, 775 F.3d 1182, 1191 (9th Cir. 2015).....5
Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....4, 18, 24
Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)32, 34

Statutes and Rules

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3
 28 U.S.C. § 1362.....4
 Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(A)(6).....17
 Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 4(A)(1).....16, 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....28

Regulations and Administrative Materials

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of
 Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 26,826 (May 4, 2016).....4

Online Sources

Becky Kramer, *Spokane Tribe Members Worked Gladly in Uranium Mines*, Spokane
 Spokesman-Review, June 5, 2011, available at [http://www.spokesman.com/stories/
 2011/jun/05/i-watch-them-die-young-and-old/](http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2011/jun/05/i-watch-them-die-young-and-old/).....30
Gay Mine, U.S. EPA, <http://yosemite.epa.gov/R10/cleanup.nsf/sites/gaymine> (last visited Dec.
 21, 2016)27
Mining Company to Pay Coeur d’Alene, State of Idaho and US Government, Indian Country
 Today Media Network (June 16, 2011), available at [http://indiancountrytodaymedia
 network.com/2011/06/16/mining-company-pay-coeur-dalene-state-idaho-and-us-
 government-38602](http://indiancountrytodaymedia

 network.com/2011/06/16/mining-company-pay-coeur-dalene-state-idaho-and-us-

 government-38602) (last visited Dec. 21, 2016).....29, 30
 Mark Matthews & Paul Larmer, *Pollution in Paradise*, High Country News, Nov. 25, 1996,
 available at <http://www.hcn.org/issues/94/2910>29
 Paul Koberstein, *Out of the Earth, into Our Lungs*, Cascadia Times, Nov. 2000, available at
<http://www.times.org/archives/2000/november2000/bunkerhill.htm>29
 Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, Dep’t of Justice, Cleanup Agreement Reached at Former
 Uranium Mine on Spokane Indian Reservation in Northeastern Washington (Sept. 30, 2011),
 available at [http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/cleanup-agreement-reached-former-uranium-
 mine-spokane-indian-reservation-northeastern](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/cleanup-agreement-reached-former-uranium-

 mine-spokane-indian-reservation-northeastern).....30

Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, Dep't of Justice, Hecla Mining Company to Pay \$263 Million in Settlement to Resolve Idaho Superfund Site Litigation and Foster Cooperation (June 13, 2011), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/hecla-mining-company-pay-263-million-settlement-resolve-idaho-superfund-site-litigation-and>29, 30

Warren Cornwall, *Radioactive Remains: The Forgotten Story of the Northwest's Only Uranium Mines*, Pacific NW Magazine, Feb. 24, 2008, *available at* <http://www.seattletimes.com/pacific-nw-magazine/radioactive-remains-the-forgotten-story-of-the-northwests-only-uranium-mines/>30
